
State of .'v\fisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
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Post Office Box 12436 

4041 N. nicharda St. 

George E. Meyer 
Secretary 

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53212 
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April 22, 1993 

David Siebold 
Marathon Oil Company 
9125 North 107th Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53224-1508 

Dear Mr. Siebold; 

RE: Additive underground storage tank at above address 

File Ref: 

I have looked at the file for closure based on the report submitted by Midwest 
Engineering services, Inc. (MES). The Department requires no further action 
regarding impacts from the additive underground storage tank system which 
appear to have been remediated. Gasoline range organics were found in the 
soil nearby, but it is my understanding that the site is under investigation 
for petroleum contamination, Should environmental problems occur in the 
future that may be related to the former additive tank system, you may be 
required to do additional work. 
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January 10, 1992 

WDNR 

Eastern District 
Terminal & Transport Department 

539 South Main Street 
Findlay, Ohio 45840 
Telephone 419/422-2121 

Bureau of Solid and Hazardous Waste Management 
P.O. Box 7921 
Madison, WI 53707 

Dear Sirs: 

On November 5, 1991, Marathon Oil Co. removed a gasoline 
additive UST. Enclosed is the closure report documenting the 
removal activities. 

It appears as though contaminated soils exist in this area. 
However, non-detectable limits for isopropal alcohol (which is 
a component of the product that was in the tank) in all samples 
indicate that the contamination is not the result of a leaking 
underground storage tank. Marathon is currently investigating 
this site due to a previously reported release and will 
incorporate this area into our site assessment. 

Please contact me at (419) 421-3018 if you have any questions. 

s&:JJ~ 
Eric J. Johnson 
Environmental & Safety 

Enclosure 

A subsidiary of USX Corporation 

Representative 
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midwest engineering services , inc . 
11 1 W ilmont Drive • Waukesha . WI 53186 • 414-521-21 25 • FAX 41 4-521 -24 71 

November 29, 1991 -RECE~ JE_/ 

Mr. Eric Johnson 
Marathon Oil Company 
539 South Main Street 
Findlay, OH 45840 

JAN 2 

SUBJECT: Additive UST Removal Assessment 
Milwaukee Bulk Terminal 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
M.E.S. Project No. 7-11031 

Dear Mr. Johnson, 

JAI l ' ) ::: ~ ) 
. L , "'·· · 

D.N.R. SED Hqlrs. 
Milwaukee. 't'l 

In accordance with your request, we have observed the removal 
of an underground storage tank at the above referenced site. 
Enclosed are three ( 3) copies of the report summarizing the 
observations and test results. 

Midwest Engineering Services, Inc. appreciates the opportunity 
to be of service on this project. If there are any questions 
concerning this report or if we may be of any further service, 
please contact us at your convenience. 

Sincerely yours, 

MIDWEST ENGINEERING SERVICES, INC. 

Sc~Jtt:7 
Staff Geologist 

-:?#~~~c--.--
Matthew A. Henderson, P.E. 
Principal of Firm 

geotechnical, environmental, & materials engineers 

CHICAGO, IL 708-42S.7805 • CHAMPAIGN, IL 217-35S.2128 

. ...... -
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INTRODUCTION 

General 

This report presents the findings and observations of the 
underground storage tank (UST) removal at the Milwaukee Bulk 
Terminal site located at 9125 107th Street in Milwaukee, 
Wisconsin. The removal assessment was performed for Marathon 
Oil Company at the request of Mr. Eric Johnson. 

Purpose 

The purpose of this assessment was to observe the removal of 
one ( 1) underground storage tank ( UST) on the site and to 
assess and document the tank closure activities. 

Scope 

The scope of the services included a site reconnaissance, 
visual and olfactory observations of the excavation, collection 
of soil samples from the bottom of the excavation through soil 
borings for field screening and laboratory analysis, 
photodocumentation of removal activities and the preparation of 
a closure report. 

Authorization 

Authorization to perform the UST removal assessment was in the 
form of a Marathon Work Order No. 14660, issued in response to 
MES Proposal No. 7-1127 dated October 24, 1991. The project 
scope and general conditions for providing the removal 
assessment services were contained in the above referenced 
proposal. 

SITE AND PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

Site Features and Background 

The subject site is located in the Southeast Quarter of the 
Northeast Quarter of Section 6, Range 21 East, Township 8 
North. The address of the site is 9125 107th Street, 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin. The property serves Marathon Oil Company 
as a bulk storage facility for petroleum products that are 
transferred into tankers for delivery to local service 
stations. Adjacent properties include bulk storage facilities 
for other major oil companies to the north, south and east, the 
property to the west is vacant land. 
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The bulk facility houses several large capacity aboveground 
storage tanks which are supplied fuel by a major pipeline which 
runs from various refineries. The fuel stored in the 
aboveground tanks is delivered to tankers through the loading 
racks which are located to the south of the bulk storage units. 
The site also houses a shop facility, an oil-water separator, a 
delivery manifold, a vapor recovery system, an aboveground tank 
for fuel additives, and other facilities. 

The additive underground storage tank area is situated to the 
east of the loading rack in between a light standard and an 
enclosed aboveground tank group used to store fuel additive. 
Information supplied by Marathon Oil Company indicates that the 
fuel additive stored in the underground storage tank is 
Lubrizol 8163 and is comprised mainly of isopropyl alcohol, 
xylene and ethylbenzene. The Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) 
is included in the appendix. 

The UST, constructed of fiberglass, reportedly was installed in 
July of 1978 and was first used in December of 1978. The 
additive UST was connected to the loading rack by a pipeline 
that is approximately 2 feet below grade, and runs parallel 
with the loading lanes until it turns south to connect to the 
three loading racks. The additive is blended with the fuel as 
it is pumped from its bulk storage into the tankers. 

FIELD ACTIVITIES 

Observations 

On November 5, 1991, an MES representative was on-site to 
observe and document UST removal activities. Timothy J. 
Temperly from the Department of Building Inspection, City of 
Milwaukee, was also on-site to observe removal activities. The 
additive remaining in the UST was pumped into the separator 
system and associated plumbing connections were disconnected by 
Marathon Oil Company personnel. Schmidt Brothers Landscaping 
and Excavating, Inc. of Monee, Illinois, performed the 
excavation and UST removal activities at the direction of the 
client. The soil situated on the top of the tank displayed 
obvious visual and olfactory indications of petroleum release 
and was removed and stockpiled to the west of the tank area on 
plastic sheeting. Due to limited swing space for the backhoe, 
much of the soil above the north end of the tank was removed 
manually. Water was encountered at 2 feet below ground surface 
after the soil above the UST was removed which probably 
represents a perched condition. v 

The UST, which measured 9 feet in diameter and 25 feet long 
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indicating a capacity of 11,000 gallons, was held in place by 
four straps that were anchored to a 1 foot thick concrete slab 
that is approximately 11 feet below surface grade. Initially, 
tank vapors were purged utilizing an air-compressor supplied by 
Schmidt Bros. The additive tank was then extracted by cutting 
the two fiberglass bands situated on the south end of the tank. 
Cutting the straps caused the south end of the UST to rise 
above surface level, due to hydrostatic uplift caused by water 
in the tank excavation. After the northern two fiberglass 
straps were exposed and cut, the backhoe operator removed the 
UST utilizing a chain and the lifting lugs on top of the tank. 
The tank appeared to be in good condition with no obvious 
perforations. The tank was staged temporarily on the pavement 
located to the south of the loading rack. 

The interior of the tank was checked for the presence of 
explosive vapors and oxygen content by Schmidt Bros. personnel. 
The tank was then disabled utilizing a Sawz-All, and was 
cleaned by a Schmidt Bros. employee who was equipped with Level 
C protection. The drying compound utilized to soak up the 
excess residual material was containerized in a 5 gallon bucket 
and transported to the Schmidt Bros. facility in Monee, 
Illinois for disposal. The UST was demolished by Schmidt Bros. 
personnel utilizing the backhoe and was also transported to J 
their Monee, Illinois facility for disposal. 

After the UST was removed from the excavation, an attempt was 
made to excavate the affected backfill still contained within 
the excavation. The backfill, which is comprised mainly of pea 
gravel, collapsed into the void space each time an attempt was 
made to remove the backfill. It was determined that an unsafe 
condition existed by continuing to excavate backfill from the 
tank area, due to the possible collapse of the soils beneath 
the light standard and the concrete retaining wall. After 
discussions between the WDNR case representative and the 
client, it was decided that an unsafe condition existed and the 
soil samples needed from the ends of the tank could be obtained 
utilizing a drill rig and split-spoon sampling techniques; 

The product line that connected the additive UST to the loading 
rack was capped by Marathon Oil Company personnel and left in 
place due to the presence of additional piping runs which 
accompany this particular product line towards the loading 
rack. Removal of the product line was not possible without 
complete removal of the other product lines. 

The excavation's dimensions upon completion of the UST removal 
were approximately 10 feet wide by 27 feet long and reached a 
maximum depth of 4 feet, which was the top of the collapsed 
tank backfill. The excavation was filled in with clean fill 
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comprised of 3/4" crushed limestone with fines and topped off 
with 1" crushed limestone. 

Reportedly, approximately 30 cubic yards of affected soil was 
hauled on November 7, 1991 to Waste Management's Parkview 
Landfill located in Menomonee Falls, Wisconsin. The affected 
soil was hauled by Autoquip, Inc. under an existing permit. 

Field Vapor Screening and Sample Collection 

Soil samples collected during excavation and drilling 
activities were tested for volatile vapors in the field with an 
Hnu 11.7 eV Model PI-101 Photoionization Analyzer. The Hnu is 
an electronic instrument that measures the relative 
concentration of volatile organic vapors in the headspace of a 
container. The response of the instrument is dependent on 
volatility, temperature, and ionization potential of gases 
measured along with the sensitivity of the instrument to those 
gases. Because, in the majority of cases, the gases to be 
measured and their concentrations in the headspace are not 
known, the response of the meter only serves as a relative 
indication of the presence of VOC' s and does not provide an 
exact measurement of the gases present. The Hnu is, therefore, 
a qualitative tool for VOC presence and not a quantitative 
measuring instrument. 

Each soil sample was placed in a clean plastic sealable bag and 
later screened with an 11.7 eV Hnu Photoionization Detector 
{PID), that was calibrated in the field using Hnu Systems, Inc. 
span gas. The span setting on the Hnu was set at 2.7 to obtain 
the target reading which is 63 ppm of benzene equivalents for 
an 11.7 eV Hnu. The date of the latest factory calibration on 
the Hnu is August 8, 1991. 

During excavation activities on November 5, 1991, the MES 
representative extracted one sample for vapor screening 
analysis. The sample was obtained in the vicinity of the fill 
port at approximately 2 feet below grade. The soil obtained 
consisted of silty clay fill which displayed obvious visual and 
olfactory indications of a petroleum product release. The PID 
reading on the heads pace of the sample was 3 0 0 parts per 
million {ppm). No other samples were obtained from the 
excavation due to the hazams- presoe · n ·nab' · y t 
expose the sidewalls and bottom during excavation activities. 

On November 6, 1991, MES mobilized a drill rig, the drill crew 
and a geologist to obtain soil samples at locations which were 
situated at the ends of the former UST. Soil borings were 
performed with 3 1/4" hollow stern augers that were steam 
cleaned prior to each boring. Split-spoon samples were 
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collected in accordance with ASTM D-1586. Split-spoon barrels 
were cleaned in between sampling intervals with a TSP wash and 
a potable water rinse. Soil Boring TP-1, located at the south 
end of the tank excavation, proceeded to a completion depth of 
16 feet. Backfill encountered in the 8 to 10 foot sample 
interval displayed visual and olfactory signs of petroleum 
product. The PID reading on the headspace of the sample was 
120 ppm. A concrete slab was encountered at 11 +/- feet below 
grade. The soils situated below the slab consist of brown 
silty clay and did not display obvious visual or olfactory 
indications of a petroleum product release. PID readings on 
the headspace of the soils obtained from below the slab were 
less than 3 ppm. Soil Boring TP-2, located on the north end of 
the tank excavation also proceeded to a completion of 16 feet. 
Soil samples were extracted from below the concrete slab and 
consisted of brown silty clay which did not display obvious 
visual or olfactory indications of a petroleum product release. 
PID readings in these soils ranged from 4 to 10 ppm. 

To ascertain the condition of the soil adjacent to the product 
line, an MES representative performed a hand-auger boring on 
November 15, 1991. Soil Boring HA-l, located midway between 
the former UST area and the loading rack, reached a completion 
depth of 4 feet below grade. The soils encountered were 
comprised of a slightly discolored brown silty clay which 
displayed olfactory signs of petroleum products. The PID 
reading on the soil extracted from the 3 to 4 foot interval was 

---1-S- p.p_m. __ _ 

Samples from the 14 to 16 foot interval in borings TP-1 and 
TP-2 and the 3 to 4 foot interval in boring HA-l were collected 
in clean laboratory glassware provided by Swanson 
Environmental, Inc. All samples were iced and documented 
utilizing standard chain of custody procedures. PID screening 
results are available on Figure 4, and Boring/Sampling 
locations are presented on Figure 3, in the appendix. 

Analytical Testing 

Soil samples from the 14 to 16 foot interval in soil borings 
TP-1 and TP-2, and the 3 to 4 foot interval in soil boring HA-l 
were submit ted to Swanson Environmental, Inc. in Brook£ ie ld, 
Wisconsin for analysis of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons ( TPH) 
content as Gasoline Related Organics (GRO) an · ro 1 
alcohol. The sample from HA-l was also analyzed for the 
~e of TPH as Diesel-Related Organics (DRO). These sample 

parameters were chosen because gasoline constituents and 
isopropyl alcohol are major constituents of the additive, 
Lubrizol 8136, which was stored in the UST. 
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Laboratory Results 

Analytical results on TPH content as GRO indicate 
non-detectable levels for the samples submitted from soil 
borings TP-1 and TP-2. GRO analysis for the Hand Auger boring 
(HA-l) sample indicates a concentration of 20 ppm. The scan 
for Diesel Related Organics (DRO) on the sample from HA-l 
indicated non-detectable levels. Concentrations of GRO/DRO 
were based on gasoline and diesel standards using the State of 
California method. The detection limit for this method is 5 
ppm. The State of California method is the method approved and 
required by the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
(WDNR) for underground storage tank removal assessments. 
Analysis for isopropyl alcohol (isopropanol) indicate 
non-detectable limits for all samples submitted. The detection 
limit for isopropanol is 1 ppm. The isopropanol concentration 
was determined by comparing the test results against a known 
standard. 

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Soils situated above the UST displayed obvious visual and 
olfactory signs of a petroleum release. Vapor screening on the 
headspace of the sample obtained from this area indicated a 
level of 300 ppm. Affected soil was stockpiled and 
subsequently hauled to Parkview Landfill in Menomonee Falls, 
Wisconsin. Headspace PID reading on the backfill obtained from 
the 8 to 10 foot interval during drilling activities indicated 
a level of 120 ppm. Water was encountered in the tank cavity 
during excavation and drilling activities which may represent a 
perched condition. The soil extracted from the product line 
area was slightly discolored, displayed olfactory indications 
of petroleum products and contained 2 0 ppm of TPH ( GRO) as 
determined through analytical methods. 

Analytical results from the samples submitted from the soil 
beneath the UST yielded non-detection TPS ceneentrations less 
than 5 ppm. Analysis on the sample submitted from the product 
line area indicated a TPH concentration of 20 ppm (GRO). The 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) currently does 
not have soil clean-up standards. The WDNR does consider soil 
contamination above 10 ppm TPH discovered at a tank removal the 
"action level" that triggers the requirement for an 
investigation to determine the extent of contamination. 
Typically, UST removal sites are reviewed by the WDNR on case 
by case basis regarding further remedial and/or investigative 
action. 
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Based on visual and olfactory observations, PID screening and 
analytical data, it appears that _;emedial action may be 
required. The remedial action plan, if required, should 
~'Eher addres-s the remaining affected backfill that exists 

within the tank cavity, the water that is in contact with the 
backfill, and the soil situated to the north of the product 
lines which has been affected. 

The reports of this site assessment and laboratory data, should 
be submitted to both DILHR and the DNR at the following 
locations: 

DILHR 
Bureau of Petroleum Inspection and Fire Protection 
P.O. Box 7969 
Madison, WI 53707 

DNR 
Bureau of Solid and Hazardous Waste Management 
P.O. Box 7921 
Madison, WI 53707 

In addition, the removal of the UST should be reported to the 
Safety and Buildings Division, Bureau of Petroleum Inspection 
and Fire Protection (Phone No. 608-266-8076), through the use 
of the "Tank Inventory Form" (SBD-7437), to be completed by the 
owner/operator of the USTs. This form is included in Appendix 
I. 

This UST Removal assessment has been prepared to aid in the 
evaluation of the soil conditions on this site, and to 
formulate the follow-up assessment or corrective action 
planning, if needed. The recommendations presented herein are 
based on the available data obtained during the excavation 
activity and therefore should not be misconstrued as an 
all-inclusive search for petroleum products on the site. 
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Figure 4 

Summary of Hnu Headspace and Analytical Results 
Marathon Oil Company 

Milwaukee Bulk Terminal 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 

M.E.S. Project No. 7-11031 

Hnu TPH Isopropanol 
Sample No. Location and Soil Classification 

S-1 Above center of UST - 2 ' 
Black Brown Silty Clay 

TP-1 
1-SS 8- 10', TP-1, Pea Gravel 

2-SS 10 - 12'' TP-1, Pea Gravel 

3-SS 12 - 14'' TP-1, Brown Silty Clay 

4-SS 12 - 16'' TP-1, Brown Silty Clay 

TP-2 
1-SS 12 - 14'' TP-2, Brown Silty Clay 

2-SS 14 - 16' ' TP-2, Brown Silty Clay 

BA-1 
1-HA 3 - 4'' HA-l, Black/Brown Silty Clay 

ND: 
ppm: 
<5.0: 

Non-Detectable 
Parts per million 

NOTE: 
Below the analytical detection limits 
Depths shown are referenced to surface. 

(ppm) (ppm) (ppm) 

300 

120 

55 

3 <5 <1 

1.5 <5 <1 

10 <5 <1 

4 <5 <1 

15 20 <1 



SOIL BORING LOG BORING NO. TP-1 

midwest engineering services, inc. PROJECT NO. 7-11031 

PROJECTNAME: --~A~d~d~i~t~i~v~e~U~S~T~R~e~m~o~v~a~l~A~s~s~e~s~s~m~e~n~t ________ _ DATE OF BORING: 11-06-91 

LOCATION: ______ ..;:M:.:a:.:r:.:a:.:t:..:.:h:.:o.=n~B.=.u.::.lk:.:.._T::..:e::..:rm:..:::.:i::n.:.:a::l:.__ ______________ _ FIELD REPRESENTATIVE: 

Milwaukee, Wisconsin Scott Brockway 

VISUAL SOIL CLASSIFICATION DEPTH SAMPLE Op au MC PIC 
(feet) NO. N (Is f) (tsf) (%) (ppm) REMARKS 

GROUND SURFACE: ELEVATION 

3/4 inch Crushed Limestone 

-
~ Pea Gravel (Tank Backfill) 5 - 8 -

Feet 'Y -· 1-SS 7 120 
10 

Petroleum -- Odor 
Concrete Slab 2-SS 56 55 Present 

Brown Silty CLAY; Trace Fine to Coarse 3-SS 10 3 

... Sand 15- 4-SS 32 1.5 -
-

End of Boring: 16 Feet 

- Boring Collapsed Upon Removal of 20- -Hollow Stem Auger to a Depth of 
1 Foot Below Grade. 

PID: Photoionization Detector 

!- 25- -

1-
~ 30- -
-
1-

1- 35- -
1-

1-

1- 40- -
1-

1-

Lines of demarcation represent an approximate boundary between soil types. Variations may occur between sampling 
intervals and between boring locations, and the transition may be gradual. Dashed lines are indicative of potentially erratic 
or unknown changes, such as fill-to-natural soil zone transitions. 



SOIL BORING LOG BORING NO. TP-2 

midwest engineering services, me. PROJECT NO. 7-11031 

PROJECT NAME: 
Additive UST Removal Assessment DATE OF BORING: 11-06-91 

LOCATION: ___ M_a_r_a_th_o_n_B_u_l_k_T_e_rm_i_n_a_l _________ _ FIELD REPRESENTATIVE: 

Milwaukee, Wisconsin Scott J. Brockway 

VISUAL SOIL CLASSIFICATION DEPTH SAMPLE Op au MC PID 
(feet) NO. N (tsf) (tsf) (%) (ppm) REMARKS 

GROUND SURFACE: ELEVATION 

3/4 inch Crushed Limestone 

-- Gravel (Tank Backfill) 5 - 8 -Pea 
~ Feet 

T 

- 10- -
Concrete Slab 

Brown Silty CLAY: Trace Fine to 1-SS 41 10 

Coarse Sand 
15- 2-SS 35 4 - -

End of Boring: 16 Feet -
Boring Collapsed Upon Removal of 

20- -- Hollow S'tem Auger to a Depth of 
1 Foot Below Grade 

PID: Photoionization Detector 

- 25- -
-
~ 

~ 30- -
-

~ 35- -
~ 

- 40- -
-

Lines of demarcation represent an approximate boundary between soil types. Variations may occur between sampling 
intervals and between boring locations, and the transition may be gradual. Dashed lines are indicative of potentially erratic 
or unknown changes, such as fill-to-natural soil zone transitions. 



SOIL BORING LOG BORING NO. HA-l 

midwest engineering services, inc. PROJECT NO. 7-11031 

PROJECT NAME: 
Additive UST Removal Assessment DATE OF BORING: 11-15-91 

LOCATION: _______ M_a_r_a_th_o_n __ B_u_l_k __ T_e_rm __ i_n_a_l ________________ __ FIELD REPRESENTATIVE: 

Milwaukee, Wisconsin Scott Brockway 

VISUAL SOIL CLASSIFICATION DEPTH SAMPLE Cp au MC PID 
(feet) NO. N (Is f) (Is f) (%) (ppm) REMARKS 

GROUND SURFACE: ELEVATION 

Note A 
f- --- -- -- -- -- -- ---- Petroleum 

Black/Brown Silty CLAY, Trace Silt and Odor Present 
Clay 1-HA 15 

Discoloratio-

1- End of Boring: 4 Feet 5 - -
Backfilled with Cuttings Upon 
Completion 

t-Note A: 8 inches of Crushed Limestone 10- -. 
PID: Photoionization Detector 

- 15- -
-

- 20- -

- 25- -

t-
1- 30- -
. 
t-

1- 35- -
t-

1- 40 - -
t-

t-

t-

Lines of demarcation represent an approximate boundary between soil types. Variations may occur between sampling 
intervals and between boring locations. and the transition may be gradual. Dashed lines are indicative of potentially erratic 
or unknown changes. such as fill-to-natural soil zone transitions. 



GENERAL NOTES 

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION 

Visual soil classifications are made in general accordance with the Unified Soil Classification System 
on the basis of textural and particle size categorization, and various soil behavior characteristics. 
Visual classifications should be substantiated by appropriate laboratory testing when a more exact soil 
identification is required to satisfy specific project applications criteria. 

PARTICLE SIZE± 

Boulders: 8 inches 
Cobbles: 3 to 8 inches 

Coarse Sand: 2mm to 4mm 
Medium Sand: 0.42mm to 2mm 

Silt: 0.005mm to 0.074mm 
Clay: -0.005mm 

Gravel: 5 mm to 3 inches Fine Sand: 0.074 to 0.42mm 

DRILLING & SAMPLING SYMBOLS 

SS: Split-spoon, 2" 0.0. by 1 3/8" J.D. 
ST: Shelby Tube, 2" O.D. or 3" O.D., as noted in text 
AU: Auger Sample 
DB: Diamond Bit 
CB: Carbide Bit 

SOIL PROPERTY SYMBOLS 

RB: Roller Bit 
WS: Wash Sample 
BS: Bag Sample 
HA: Hand Auger 

N: Standard penetration count, indicating number of blows of a 140 lb. hammer with a 30 inch 
drop, required to advance a split-spoon sampler one foot. 

Qu: Unconfined compressive strength, tons per square foot (tsf) 
Op: Calibrated hand penetrometer resistance, tsf 
MC: moisture content,% 
LL: Liquid Limit PL: Plastic Limit PI: Plasticity Index 
Dd: Dry Density, pounds per cubic foot (pcf) 
PID: Photoionization Detector (Hnu meter) volatile vapor level, ppm 

SOIL RELATIVE DENSITY AND CONSISTENCY CLASSIFICATION 

NON-COHESIVE SOILS COHESIVE SOILS 

Classifier N-Value Range Classifier Qu Range (tsf) N-Value Range 

very loose 0-3 very soft 0-0.25 0-2 
loose 3-7 soft 0.25-0.5 2-5 
medium dense 7-15 medium stiff 0.5- 1.0 5-10 
dense 15-38 stiff 1.0-2.0 10-14 
very dense 38 + very stiff 2.0-4.0 14-32 

hard 4.0 + 32+ 

GROUNDWATER 

Approximate Groundwater level at time noted on soil boring log, measured in open 
bore hole unless otherwise noted. Groundwater levels often vary with time, and are 
affected by soil permeability characteristics, weather conditions, & lateral drainage 
conditions. 

midwest engineering services, inc. --



CHAIN O.F CU~TODY RECORD 

PROJ. NO. PROJECT NAME 

'1 II 1: _s I 

SAMPLERS: 
,. 

'"'•w "' 

STA. NO. DATE TIME 

I' (.., 'I I 

I ~ I'll 
I t / t.( (\1 

' I 

' 1• 
i //' '. ,, 
.'t. f1 , 

/~._ h. 

RELINQUISHED BY: 

"\ t' ( I' ;u · ~ . .. /. 
RELINQUISHeb BY: 

,. 

--' 

, .. 
' 

( f. -· 

~ a:l 

0 ~ 
0 CJ 

I 

STATION LOCATION 

f l I / , I l 

/ ' • ; I 

111 I . • \ < -
·! I ·' / , ( (' t .J ll. ,, I 

;< 1 I! (. . (. I tj ( _-1 t l ] iL 
.., 

( I I ( \ I t "' I 
' 

I 
I (-, 

I 

I I 
j . I ' . I 

..NO. OF 
C6NTAINERS 

2- ",. 

I. •( 

2 ~ 

I y. 

I y. 

L 

2. 

l 

~)) ,{7 

" II~ 
y If 

I 

{ '\ f (_ 

SAMPLE 
DESCRIPTION 

-- - ---- ----------------------------1------~--+-~·---r--~---~-+----------------------------------------

r 

DATE/TIME 

,. '..., I I ,. • 
,I . I<# . I ' 

DATE/TIME 

I 
CORPORATE OFFICE: 

24156-58 Haggerty Rd . 
Farmington Hill, Ml 48335 
(31 3) 478 -2700 
Fax (3 13) 478 -3819 

RELINQUISHED BY: 

RECEIVED BY: RELINQUISHED BY: 

LABORATORY SERVICES: 
3150 North Brookfield Rd. 
Brookfield, WI 53045 
(414) 783 -6111 
Fax (414) 783-5752 

REMARKS: 

REPORT TO: 

DATE /TIME RECEIVED BY: 

I 
DATE I TIME RECEIVED BY: 

I 
xo 'f. A:.( . 

sWRnson envtRonmenrRL tnc. DISTRIBUTION: WHITE-Accompanies Shipment, YELLOW-Laboratory Fila, PINK-Field Fila 



PROJ. NO. PROJECT NAME 

J-- II o.3J n'1 c-·s: 
SAMPLERS: 

~. v1 }- (? .c-4--v 
v n: 1:'9 0 

STA. NO. DATE TIME :I ~ STATION LOCATION 

8 " 
1\A I ( ( t 

RELINQUISHED BY: " DATE../ TIME 

,,;, ___ ).,/ 1 ~ ~ 5 . 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 

NO. OF 
CONTAINERS 

\ ' ~ 

RELINQUISHED BY: 

RELINQUit"ED'liY: tf I ,t;lATE I TJME RECEIVEinl'f. RELINQUISHED BY: . .. I 
CORPORATE OFFICE: 

44)kt.ll Ll.L 
. · 24156-68.tlagger.ty Rd. , 

Farrglngton Hill, Ml 48335 
(313) 478-2700 . 
Fax(313)478-3819 

LABORATORY SERVICES: 
3150 North Brookfield Rd . 
Brookfield, WI 53045 
(414) 783-6111 
Fax (414) 783-5752 

DATE I TIME 

I 
REMARKS: 

I ,: J 

SAMPLE 
DESCRIPTION 

RECEIVED BY: 

RECEIVED BY: 

I I 

~R-E_P_O_R_T-TO_: ____ \ _ .. ___ , ___ , __ , ___ ~_· ~~/rr-· ------------~ ~ 
\... sWRnson enVJRonmenrRL 1nc. DISTRIBUTION: WHITE-Accompanies Sl1ipmant . YE LLOW-Laboratory F1la. PINK-Field File 



sVVRnson envJRonmenrRL 1nc. 
-- AIHA Accreditation 11352 

' WDNR Certification 11268181760 

REPORT NUMBER: B7297 

3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
facsimile (414) 783-5752 ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Midwest Engineering Services, Inc. 
111 Wilmont Drive 
Waukesha, WI 53186 

Attn: Mr. Matt Henderson 
Project #7-11031 

Soil Samples (MES) 

Units: mg/kg (ppm) 

Parameter 

Isopropanol 

SEI ID 
Samcle ID 

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons* 
(GRO) 

9050-1 
TP-1 14-16' 

<1 

<5 

DATE: November 18, 1991 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SEI JOB NO: WL9050 
DATE COLLECTED: 11/06/91 
DATE RECEIVED: 11/07/91 

9050-2 
TP-2 14-16' 

<1 

<5 

* Concentration based on a gasoline standard using the State of California 
Method. 

1. 

Reviewed & Approved by: 

~u~uttu1 [ lJ ~-d 
Rosemary L. Dineen 
Laboratory Director 

ORIGINAL 



sWRnson envtRonmenrRL tnc. 
-... 
' 

AIHA Accreditation 11352 
WDNR Certification 11268181760 

REPORT NUMBER: 87400 

3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
facsimile (414) 783-5752 ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Midwest Engineering Services, Inc. 
111 Wilmont Drive 
Waukesha, WI 53186 

Attn: Mr. Scott Brockway 
Project IH-11031 

Soil Sample (MES) 

Units: mg/kg (ppm) 

parameter 

Isopropyl alcohol 

SEI ID 
Sample ID 

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons* 
(ORO) 

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons* 
(GRO) 

9152-1 
HA-1 

<1 

<5 

20 

DATE: November 25, 1991 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SEI JOB NO: WL9152 
DATE COLLECTED: 11/15/91 
DATE RECEIVED: 11/15/91 

* Concentration based on a diesel fuel standard using the Modified State of 
California Method. 

** Concentration based on a gasoline standard using the State of California 
Method. 

R::::.o:J' ~ary L. Dineen 
Laboratory Director 



Wisconsin Department of Industry, 
Labor and Human Relations 

For Office Use Only: 

TJnk 10 # 

UNDERGROUND 

PETROLEUM PRODUCT 

TANK INVENTORY 

Send Completed Form To: 

Safety & Buildings Div1sion 

P 0 . Sox 7969 
MadiSOn , WI 53707 
T' e l eonone (608) 267-5280 

:-h 1s i orm 1S t o oe completed pursuant t o Sect 1on 101 .1 42, W is. Stats.. : o reg1ster al l u naerg rou na t an Ks 1n Wi scons1n th at 

h ave stored or currently store petroleum or regulated substances. ?l ease see t he reverse s1de for add 1t1 onal.n f ormat1on 

- o n 1n1 s orogram . An underground storage tank i s defined as any tan~t w1tn at least 10 percent of 1ts total volume 

· ;n cluaea 0 1p 1ng) loca t ed below ground leve l. A separate form is neeoeo for each tank . Send each completed form 

:o t ne agency des1gnated in t he top right corner. 

.:.nd noont!<J No Pr<Jduc: l t!m ot yl 

,r · .~J ,tn .v.ate r 

.\ . ·DENTIFICA TION : (Please i>rtnt) 

= \ ~ _ , ., 

., 
C:u loe<l . : .Jn • -l>! mov t!O 

( iust!O . ;,;led W•th 

! n ~ rt •'111d tl!"dl 

Ou t or S ~ rv• c~ 

.= i own or : 

2. niV r: otr N..tmo! (mdlll lt!nt nere unleSS on<JtC.Ho!d otnerwt\Oo! on "j belOW I 

J L:ty W rownor: 

0 ( tty 0 rownot: 

: .tna Aqv 1U•Ut tnstar~. tl knuwn; ur yvat\ utUI 

B. TYPE OF USER (dte<tl one): 
0 Ga~Stauon 
~ lndustrtdll 

9 .::::; ~q rttultural 

Z 0 Bulk Stor;u~e 
n. 0 Government 

10 0 Otner (sce<:Jiy): 

.•:ne r ~ · ,.,._ _ ,_. ~_..J t t1 •.J 

"' C :( .l t li!- n~w uwn~r 1 

1 ~ .re i c> ' ~onu n~ 'Ju 

! Stdto! Jl' o (uoe . -:uunty 

Owner \ !a ... nq Aooress (mau lt!nt n~r~ unlt!SS ono tcatea otrerwol4t on., 3) 

j State 

Sure 

3 [; Jtthty 

7 C Scnoo1 

llo O (JOto! 

Z1pCoae 

J Cuunty 

County 

4 0 Merc•ntJ .. 
8. 0 Res&dentt•l 

C. TANil CONSTRUCTION: 
; ~ "lar.: ) totet 

3 :J C •J•U~ Sh!ltt 
lj ~ ~~ltned 

2. 0 c.unootcally Protected •nd Co• teo ~I Hi I J. ~ S•crtftCial Anodes or 8 
4 0 Ft~rglau S 0 Otner (spe<:rty) : 
7 0 Steotr · Fobvrgl•u Retnlorceo Piastre c..,mo.lllte 9 O Unknown 

0 Impressed Current) 

I] UL 3 0 Otr~er : IS r ank Oouole Walled? 0 Yes 0 No 

()v..,rTtll ProtectiOn Provooto!d! 0Yes 0 No · 11 )lt!S. odent1fy type: Sodl Contarnment1 0 Yes 0 No 

r .tnr. '"'"'" oetecuon metnoa: 1 0 AutomatiC tan& gauqrng z. 0 VaPQt monttorong O Grounowater monttortng 4 O Inventory tontrol and 
:oq rtt n-.u t ~<St t ng 5 0 lnterrt1t1al monotortnq 6. 0 Not r~ulfed ac Ples.rtt ; 0 Manu•l ran II Gauqtng (cnty tor tanks ot T .000 g<~llons or leu) 

0 . PIPING CONSTRUCTION 
::J tl .orte Steet 2. C Co~tnodiCally Protected and Coated or Wr•ooed StHl ( .1 C Sa<r1 l tc1al Anooes or B. 0 Impressed Current) 3. O Coatltd StNI 

.1 r. ;:, bott QI.tss S. 0 Other (spectly) : 9 . O Unknown 

?o ctng System Type: 1 0 Preuunzltd ptptng w1tn : A . 0 auto snutoif: a 0 alarm; or ( iJ flow restractor 4. C Suct1on ptptnq wttn cne<:i. valve at t•ntc 
J 0 SuctiOn ptptnq w•th che<:k valve at pump and 1nsoect•ble 

0 tptnq '"'"'r. uetect1on metnod: u~ at oressurtzed or cneck valve at tank ; 1 O Vaoor mdnttonng 
J r] Groundwater monttortnq 4 O Ttgntness testrng 5. 0 Ltne Lcaa Detector 

..l.oprov.tl : I ::; Nafl Std 2. OUL 3. 0 Otner: 

E. TANil CONTENTS 
t 0 Ot.WI 2. 0 Leaded 3 c ;.nle•d&O 
5 CJ G.tsohol 6 0 Other 7. 0 Emoty 
9 0 Un&nown tO. 0 Premtx 11. 

,.., 
W~teOtl -.. 

: 3 '-- Chemrcat • 14 r- <erowne 

t • 1 3 os cne<:lleo. onoiCate tne chemtcal name(s) or number(s) of the chemtul or wastt 

Z. 0 lntentrtlal monttorrng 
6. 0 Not Requtrea 

Double Wall~ : QYes QNo 

4 0 FueiOrl 
8. 0 Sand1Grne11Siurr}'-

1.Z . 0 Propane 
15. 0 Avtatton 

II r "'"" Cios4t<l.l.iovv u.tte \ lftOIOa~"yr) : r~ • ;.<e auessment Oeen compleU!<I? (See revene Side tor detatiS) 
QYes ONo . 

11 onH.tt lauon 01 an- tan& os oe.ng rePOrted, ond1cate who performed tile tnstallauon on~oect1on: 

1 0 Ftre OeCNnm~t 2. 0 OILHR 3. 0 Ottler (lcientrfy) 

N.tm• vi Owner or uperator IPIIt.tse prtnt): 1 lnaru.te wnetner: -· ..... .., -
DOwner or o o.,.,.car .. · 

1 ~tqn.orture 01 Owner 01 Ooer•tcr ; : Date Sag ned: 

SBD-7f.l7 (R. 03191) IMPORTANT: Complete as many ttems on tn1s form as passable. Fatlure to provtde suffte1ent 
information may cause you to fall under additional regulations. 



BACKGROUNOFORTANKINVENTORY 

On May 4, 1984, leg1slat1on commonly known as the Ground Water Protection Act was s1gned into law. 
:"h1s leg1slat10n requ1red the creat1on or an inventory of underground petroleum product storage tanks. A 
record of th1s 1nformation was necessitated by numerous reported 1ncidents of ground water 
-:ontam1nat1on by petroleum products. .'\i1any tanks have been 1nstalled, used and forgotten. These 
•nstallatlons can tnreaten the ground water . 

-.,IS underground tank mventory IS be1ng establ1sned to hetp 1Cent1 fy the need for future act1ons requ~red 
·.a Clear uo potential problems beiore mey occur Your help m IOentlfytng aoanooned. " in use '' and "new 
use " tanK locat1ons wtll greatly ass1st th1s effort to protect W1sconstn 's ground water . 

SITE ASSESSMENT INFORMATI ON 

Requiremenr.s for a site assessment at the closure or cnange tn servtce for a federally regulated 
underground storage tank were outlined in federal rules puolished in the September 23 , 1988 Federal 
R~tster, 40 CFR 280 and 281 . 

The requirements in § 280.72 state: 

(a) Before permanent closure or a change-in-servtce is completed, ownen and operaton 
must measure for the presence of a release where contamination is most likely to be present 
at the UST stte. In ~ecting sample types, sample locauons, and measurement ~~thods. 
owners and operators must consider the method of closure. the nature of th• stored· 
substance, the type of backfill, the depth to ground water, and other factors appropriate for 
identifying the presence of a release. The requirements of this sect1on are satisfied if one of 
the external release detection methods allowed in § 280.43 (e) and (f) is operating in 
accordance with the requirements tn § 280.43 at the t1me of closure, and indicates no release 
has occurred. 

The external release detection methods in § 280.43 (e) and (f) are summarized below: 

·(e) Vapor monitoring. .. This sub seaton refers to the testing or monitoring for vapors 
within the soil gas of the tank's excavation zone. It further requ.res seven (7) conditions to be 
met to qualify the testing program as a valid vapor monttoring s~tem . 

.. (f) Ground-water monitoring... This sub section refers to the testing or monitoring for 
liquids on the ground water below the tank. It establishes the requirements for an 
acceptable system that effectively monitors the ground water for the presence of r~ulated 
substances and insures the integrrty of the monitorrng wells so the wells themselves do not 
become conduits for ground water contamination. 

Complete written guidelines on the conduct of a site assessment can be obtained from the OILHR Bureau 
of Petroleum Inspection & Fire Protection at the following address: 

Bureau of Petroleum Inspection and Fire Protection 
P.O. Box 7969 
Madison, WI 53707 

Site assessments are to be submitted to both the DILHR office and to the DNR at the following addresses; -
Bureau of Petroleum Inspection & Fire Protection 
P.O. Box. 7969 
Mach~. WI 53707 

Bureau of Solid and Hazardous Wasw Management 
P.O. Box 7921 
Madison, Wl 53702.. _ 



) 
I 
1 

j 
I 

1 

-
) 

) 

) 

1 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

- ---· 

_________ ) ____ ~~ ) 
MATERIAL SAFETy-bAT~--3HEET _____________ ~AGE ____ l __________ __ 

.UBRIZOL 3163 REV.DATE OZ/02/91 

~************************************************************************** ~-,.,*--SECTIOtl-lPR(foOcTIDE!lTI"F.(C:.TTON - *** ______ _ 
~************************************************************************** 

MSDS ID: 111LUB001 
~ ~BRIZOL CORPORA TIOtl.-.-:-;...-=---------------~c .... =~ S REGISTRY tiO: 

-29400 .T"AKETA1TD_B_OULEVARD -PRODUC"I""C01JE-=-: --------------
;I!CKLIFFE, OH 44092 U.U. tiUMBER: UN1993 

CHEM FORMULA: 
_;.tlE.R.G_E_NCY PH: 800-424-93_00 CHEM FAMILY: 

V EtiDOR Pli: 216-943-420._,0~--~H~I;:o SUPPTI ER.--:=----------------------

--- SYNONYMS CALIASESl 

*************************************************************************** -H*-sEcTtoH-z--PHYS-rC:AL--PR-OP-E"RTIES ------------- - ***-
*************************************************************************** 
50ILitiG PT: F C VAPOR PRESSURE: N/D 
~EL TirlG PT: F C VAPOR DEU. ( AIR=1): ti/D 

-?H!ii7D AT G/[ H20 s·aCUBILITY Ilft~ATERiiUSOtUBL~E---·------
SPECIFIC GRAVITY CH20=1): .88 d15.6C Yo VOLATILES BY VOL: 
?ACKI!IG DENSITY: CKG/M3) ODOR: PUNGENT 

-~c~~8~~~~Bff-~~~~:C~JgRED LIQUID ODOR THRFSHOLD CPP~)~~~~~O~~------------
----------------- ADDITIONAL COMMENTS -----------------

'!ISCOSITY: 2.6 CENTISTOKE$ d 40Ci...---------------·----------------
1 .1 cEurrs·roKEs-a-ro·o 

PERCENT VOLATILE: UNKNOWN 

*************************************************************************** -:-:?{,;{S-ECTICHl 3 FIRE & EXPLOSTOII HAZAI<DilATA -- *** ______ _ 
*************************************************************************** 
FLASH PT: 66.2 PMCC F, 19 PMCC C --NFPA CLASS--
..:.UTOIGriiTIOU TEMP: F. C HEALTH: 2 

-LOI~ER EXP-LOSt'iE-[IMIT CLEU: UNKlfOWN Yo '10 • IRE': ~------
UPPER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT CUEL): N/D X VOL. REACTIVITY: 0 
SPEC. HAZARD: OTHER: 

------------- FIRE AND EXPLOSION HAZARDS --------------

-iOXIC F-UMts, GASES OR VAPORST1AY EVOLV'COfrBURMIN~APORs-MAY·-a~----------
) HEAVIER THAN AIR AND MAY TRAVEL ALONG THE GROUND TO A DISTANT IGNITION 

SOURCE AND FLASH BACK. CONTAINER MAY RUPTURE ON HEATING. 

----------------- EXTINGUISHING MEDIA -----------------
) 

) 

) .J 
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-----).:...___---:~=~~==-=-=-=-=-=~==----MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET 

.. 

1 
PAGE 2 

~ LUBRIZOL 3163 REV.DATE 02/02/91 

_C02,_DRY._CliEMI_CAL, ALCOHO_~ FOAM. WATER CAll BE US_~ILI.Q__c;:QOL_?-}JD __ _p_gOT_ECT ________ _ 
EXPOSED MATERIAL. 

) 
--------- SPECIAL FIRE FIGHTING IUSTRUCTIOUS ----------

RECOMMEND WEARING SELF-CotHAINED BREATHING APPARATUS. l~ArER-MAy-] 
) INEFFECTIVE FIGHTIUG FIRES. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

). 

) 

~ 

) 

STABILITY: STABLE 
CONDITIOUS TO AVOID: MATERIAL IS NORMALLY STABLE AT MODERATELY ELEVATED 

TEMPERATURES AND PRESSURES. 

INCOMPATIBLE MATERIALS: SEE COMMENTS 

HAZARDOUS DECOMPOSITION 
PRODUCTS: SEE COMMENTS 

POLYMERIZATION: HILL NOT OCCUR 
COUDITIOUS TO AVOID: 

----------------- ADDITIONAL COMMENTS -----------------
IUCOMPATIBLE MATERIA[$: BASES. STROHG omrzrrro-~GENTS--:--ALDEHYDES-.--------­
AMIUES. HALOGENS AND HALOGENATED COMPOUNDS CCHLORINEl. 

THERMAL DECOMPOSITION: SMOKE, CARBON MONOXIDE, ALDEHYDES AND OTHER 
-PROD0CTS-OFIIIC-OMPLEin1ll1BOSTio-tf:--DNllcR-C-ol1BUSTIOU--CONDITIONS,- -·-----------

OXIDES OF THE FOLLOWIUG ELEMENTS WILL BE FORMED: NITROGEN. 

*************************************************************************** -*** SEC-TION 4 COMPONENTS IHTA EXPO-SORE LIAIT *~------
*************************************************************************** A=ACGIH O=OSHA N=~IOSH ~=STATE OSHA M=MARATHON R=NRC C=CORPORATE 9=0THER 
--------- COMPONENTS --------- ---PERCENT RANGE--- EXP. LIMIT UNITS 

-ISOPROPYL ALCQH(J[ 10. oo·an--;)r.Oo·aa-4"00:-oo·oo-AI'P~8-Hr::r-------
500.0000 A PPM STEL 
400.0000 0 PPM 8 HR 
500.0000 0 PPM STEL 

cAs 167-63-o 
XYLENE 46.6000 100.0000 0 PPM 8 HR 

150.0000 0 PPM STEL 
100.0000 A PPf1 8 HR 
15 0 ~ 0 0 0 0 --·A PPM--STEl 

CAS lt1330-20-7 
A ETHYL BEUZEUE 13.5000 100.0000 PPM 8 HR 

125.0000 A PPM STEL 
oo~oooo---o-PPM----a H 

125.0000 0 PPM STEL 
CAS U00-41-4 

) .l 
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LU3RIZOL 3163 
ETHOXYL~TED LOriG CHAW ALKYL:.M 

_LOtlG CHAir! :.LKYLM1IIIE 

"** 

5.0000 
1.0000 

10.0000 
5.0000 

~AGE --- 3 
REV.CATE 02/02/91 

:-:"E ?LEASE tlOTE THAT THE CHEMIC~L !DEtiTITY OF SOME OR ~LL OF THE ABOVE 
H~Z:.RDOUS !tiGREDIEtiTS IS CONFIDENTIAL 3USHIESS INFORMATIOII MID IS 
3El:IG HITHHELD AS PERMITTED SY 29CFR 1910.1200 AND VARIOUS STA_T-=-E=------------

-RIGHT~O KUOH LAHS. ** -
-------- PRODUCT EXPOSURE LIMITS --------

*************************************************************************** -3E:6E-SECTION-5-pOT-ENTlAL HEAL Iii-EFFECT-S ----· ------- --- --- --- *** _____ _ 
*************************************************************************** 
----------- ADDITIONAL TOXICITY INFORMATION -----------

THIS MATERIAL IS IIOIKfn)f!triO COfHAtn <3Rl:ATER-THAN ·o:-n:-oF-MIY­
CARCIHOGEN REQUIRED TO BE LISTED UHDER THE OSHA HAZARD COMMUNI­
CATIOU STANDARD C29CFR 1910.1200). 

ORAL TOXICITY: THE LDSO IN RATs Is BUHEElr200lJMGi'KG-AND. 5000 MG/KG-.--------
BASED OU DATA FROM COMPONENTS OR SIMILAR MATERIALS. 

DERMAL TOXICITY: THE LDSO IN RABBITS IS >2000 MG/KG. BASED OH DATA 
--FROM COf·1POIIEtiT SOR-S IMICAR-~1iH ERIATs:--COMPOUEUTS- 0 FIHI S MATERIAl ---------­

MAY BE ABSORBED THROUGH THE SKill. 

CHRONIC TOXICITY: XYLENE HAS BEEN FOUIID TO CAUSE CARDIAC. LIVER AND 
--KIDriEY-EFFECTS-;-A1T81IAA"ND~VCDAMAGE'""1HI:A"'BORATORY AtHMALS •.. PRO-- --------­

LOtiGED AND REPEATED INHALATIOU OF HYDROCARBON SOLVENTS SUCH AS XYLENE 
CAN CAUSE CHRONIC NEUROLOGICAL DISTRUBANCES • 

CARCHIOGEtliCITY: NO DATA AVAilABLE TtrirTDTC"ATr.ul'rCOMPotfEUTS-l'RE<:':-=----------
EUT AT GREATER THAll 0.1X MAY PRESENT A CARCINOGENIC HAZARD • 

MUTAGEUICITY: NO DATA AVAILABLE TO IUDICATE PRODUCT OR A._-:t:.:..IY:.._::C:.:::O.:M.::.....PO=-::N..:..:E:;.N:..:T.=S _______ _ 
-PRES EUT---;u-GR.EATER-TtfANO~/. AR'e-MUT AGEUrc-oR -GEt-lOTOXrc;. 

REPRODUCTIVE TOXICITY: NO DATA AVAILABLE TO INDICATE EITHER PRODUCT 
OR COI1POfiENTS PRESENT AT GREATER THAN 0 .1X THAT MAY CAUSE REPRODUCT­

-Ivri'Oxrc 

~ TERATOGENICITY: NO DATA AVAILABLE TO INDICATE PRODUCT OR ANY COMPON-
ENTS CONTAIUED AT GREATER THAN O.lx MAY CAUSE BIRTH DEFECTS. 

) 

-------- ROUTYS()i=EXP(fSlJR-E AND EFIT'CTS - EYe-=----====-.:=:..:----------------

EYE IRRITANT. RISK OF IRREVERSIBLE DAMAGE TO EYES. BASED ON DATA 
FROM COMPONENTS OR SIMILAR MATERIALS. -·--
-------- ROUTES OF EXPOSURE AND EFFECTS - SKIN --------

) 
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MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET - PAGE 4 

LUBRIZOL 3163 REV.DATE 02/02/91 
SKIN IRRITANT. RISK OF IRREVERSIBLE DAMAGE TO EYES. PROLONGED 

_JJfLREf..EAI.ElLCClll.IAG.LAS_fROrLCLOtl:!ItiG._HEJ tHTH THE MATERIAL :1AY CAUSE 
BURNS. MAY CAUSE SKIN SEtiSITIZATIOfL THE ABOVE IS BASED ON DATA 
FROM COMPONENTS OR SIMILARY MATERIALS. 

----------ROUTES OF EXPOSURE MID EFFECTS - INHALATID-'-'U--_--_-_-_-_-_____________ _ 

HIGH CONCENTRATIONS MAY CAUSE HEADACHES, DIZZINESS, FATIGUE, NAUSEA 
VOMITING, DROWSINESS, STUPOR, OTHER CENTRAL NERVOUS SYSTEM EFFECTS 

_LEADING TO VISUAL IMPAIRMENT, RE.Sf.IRALO_R'C.EA.ILURE, _UNCOUSCIOUNESS 
AND DEATH. NOSE, THROAT AND LUNG IRRITANT. BASED ON DATA FROM COM­
PONEriTS OR SIMILAR ~1ATERIALS. flO DATA AVAILABLE TO IUDICATE PRODUCT 
OR COMPONENTS MAY BE RESPIRATORY SENSITIZERS. 

------ ROUTES OF EXPOSURE AND EFFECTS - INGESTION ---=-=-~---------------­

SWALLOWING THIS MATERIAL CAUSES IRRITATION OF MOUTH, ESOPHAGUS 
_Ati!LSI.OMA.Cli.LJII.TI.Ltt~.!J_S_EA.z_JLOMITil.tG~I_M~RHEA. AND ABDOMINAL PAIN. 

ItiGESTION OF THIS MATERIAL MAY CAUSE HEADACHE, DIZZINESS, UNCOORD---­
INATION, AND GENERAL WEAKNESS. 

------------------- FIRST AID - EYE -------------------
FLUSH IMMEDIATELY WITH WATER FOR AT LEASTlS-MINUTES-. -GET-IMMEDIATE---------­
MEDICAL ATTENTION. 

------------------- FIRST AID - SKIN ------------------
WASH IMMEDIATELY WITH SOAP AND WATER. IMMEDIATELY REMOVE CONTAMIN­
ATED CLOTHING. GET MEDICAL ATTENTION IF IRRITATION PERSISTS. LAUNDER 

_C.ONJ.Af1ULA.i.ED CLOTHING BEFORE REUSE AND DISCARD SHOES AND OTHER 
LEATHER ARTICLE-SSATUJf.ftED-HITH-THEM.AT.ERIAL-.------- ··-- ~-----------

--------------- FIRST AID - INHALATION ----------------
REMOVE EXPOSED PERSON TO FRESH AIR IF ADVERSE ~ECTS-ARE-OBSERVED-.---------­
IF BREATHING IS LABORED, ADMINISTER OXYGEN. IF BREATHIUG HAS STOP-
PED, APPLY ARTIFICIAL RESPIRATION. IF IRRITATION PERSISTS OR IF 
TOXIC SYMPTOMS ARE OBSERVED, GET MEDICAL ATTENTION. 

----------------- FIRST AID - INGESTION ---------------
00 NOT INDUCE VOMITING. ASPIRATION OF MATERIAL DUE TO VOMITING 

--cAN CAUS-E-CHEMfCALPt~EUMo·rr:rfrs-wHIClrCAlCBE-FAn;L.-rF-CONSCIOUS-,----------­
~ GIVE 2 GLASSES OF WATER AND GET IMMEDIATE MEDICAL ATTENTION TO PER-

FORM GASTRIC LAVAGE. 

~ NOTE TO PHYSICIAN: TREAT SYMPTOMATICALLY . 

• 
,), 

J ) .. 
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PAGE 5 MATERI~L SAFETY DAT~SHEET 
LIJ3RIZOL 3163 REV.DATE 02/02/91 

~***************************************************************~********** -~~**- sec'rioiT-6 -SPECI,fLPROTECTION-IIlF-ORMATIOfl _______ ----- - - - l•EJEJE ---------
~************************************************************************** 
--------------------- VENTILATION ---------------------
USE LOCAL EXHAUST VENTILATION TO CONTROL MISTS OR VA-POR5.'""-ADDITIO~lAt: 
VENTILATION OR EXHAUST MAY BE REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN AIR CONCENTRATIONS 
BELOW RECOMMENDED EXPOSURE LIMITS. USE EXPLOSION PROOF EQUIPMENT. 

------ PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT - R~SPIRATOR ----­

USE NIOSH/MSHA APPROVED FULL FACE RESPIRATOR WITH A COMBINATION 
ORGAUIC VAPOR AND HIGH EFFICIENCY FILTER CARTRIDGE IF THE RECOM-

--------

_MEtiDED _EX_l:_O_SUR_E_Litlll_IS_EXC_EEDED_.__u_~E_S_ELF-CO~TAINED BREATHING 
APPARATUS FOR ENTRY IUTO CONFINED SPACE AND FOR OTHER POORLY ----------- --
VENTILATED AREAS AND FOR LARGE SPILL CLEAN-UP SITES. 

-------- PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT - EYE -------

FACESHIELD. 

-------- PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT - GLOVES -----=------ -----------
VITON. TEFLON. POLYVINYL ALCOHOL. NOTE: POLYVINYL ALCOHOL GLOVES 
ARE WATER SOLUBLE AND SHOULD NOT BE USED WHEN THERE IS POTENTIAL FOR 
!·lATER C.9~1l~T.!:!.A~CT~. ---------------------------------------

------------- OTHER PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT --------------
LOUG SLEEVED SHIRT IS RECOMMENDED. WEAR A CHEMICALLY PROTECTIVE APRON 

-l·iHEfl-COIHACTI-iYIH MATf"RTAL1fAYO-C~fEOPRENE'---OR -uiTRILE RUBBER ----------­
BOOTS WHEN NECESSARY TO AVOID CONTAMINATING SHOES. DO NOT WEAR RINGS~ 
WATCHES OR SIMILAR APPAREL THAT COULD ENTRAP THE MATERIAL AND CAUSE 
A SKIN REACTION. LAUNDER CONTAMINATED CLOTHING BEFORE REUSE. 

*************************************************************************** *** SECTION 7 SPILL OR LEAK PROCEDURES *** 
-ilEJEJE;{lti.JE;{:EJEJEJE.lE.lE.lEJElElEJEJE)EJEJE*********"****************~*************************-

- STEPS TO BE TAKEN IN CASE OF SPILL~ LEAK OR RELEASE -

-------------------------------------------------- -

J -------------) -------------------- ----
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------- 11A-TERIAL-SAFETY. JATA SHEET--·---------- PAGE 6 

LUBRIZOL 3163 REV.DATE 02/02/91 
WTO SE!·IERS MID :~ATERviAYS. PICK UP FREE LIQUID FOR RECYCLE :.riD/OR 
DISPOSAL IF CAN BE i.CCOMPLISHED SAFELY WITH EXPLOSION PROOF EQUIP-

-·:--1EtiT-_-- -- RE-S(DUALL(QUID CMI. BE ABSORBED-011-ItiERT ~1ATERIAL. CHECK -- ---· 
SECTION 11 UtiDER DOT/CERCLA MID SARA HAZ..'.RDOUS SUBSTAtiCES TO DETER-
mtiE REGULATORY REPORTitiG REQUIREMENTS FOR SPILLS. 

----------------- HASTE DTI"P"OSAL""liETHOl);-::--=--=-=-=-=-=-=-=---=---------------------------

MATERIAL. IF DISCARDED. EXPECTED TO BE HAZARDOUS WASTE UNDER 
RCRA DUE TO IGNITABILITY AND TOXICITY. CONSIDER U.S. EPA RCRA 

-HA-ZA_R.DOOS I·JAS-TtiTO"fi1lfE.ROiiorAllDiTS~CIATED TREATMENT STAtiDARD-. --------­
IF DISCARDING THIS MATERIAL, CONSIDER THE POSSIBLE RELEVANCE OF 
THE PRESENCE OF THE FOLLOWitiG CHEMICALS AUD THE TREATMEllT STANDARDS 
FOR THE ASSOCIATED U.S. EPA RCRA HAZARDOUS WASTE NUMBERS: 

--4-77. XYCENE CAS-11"330=211-.;;.7 F003- --- -· ----·--·----··--
134 ETHYL BENZENE CAS I 100-41-4 F003 

0.006% BENZENE CAS I 71-43-2 D018 

*************************************************************************** *** SECTION 8 HANDLING & STORAGE PRECAUTIONS *** 
*************************************************************************** 
KEEP MATERIAL AWAY FROM HEAT, SPARKS, PILOT LIGHTS, STATIC ELECTRICITY 
AND OPEN FLAME. ISOLATED OUTSIDE STORAGE IS PREFERRED. INSIDE STOR­
AGE AREA SHOULD BE IN FLAMMABLE LIQUIDS CABINET OR STORAGE AREA. OPEN 
CotiTiUflER!U A WELL lffilTTl?.TED--AREA-. -AVOID BREATHIUG VAPORS. KEEP . 
COtiTAitiERS CLOSED WHEN NOT IU USE. WASH THOROUGHLY AFTER HAUDLIUG. 
LAUUDER CONTAMIUATED CLOTHitiG BEFORE REUSE. EMPTY CONTAIUERS RETAIN 
MATERIAL RESIDUE. DO NOT CUT, WELD, BRAZE. SOLDER, DRILL, GRIND OR 

-EXPOSE-COUTAINER"s-TllrfEAr.-Ft.:JU1C. SP"ARK-OR-uTHER SOURCES OF IGNITION. 

*************************************************************************** -*-**-scCT!Olr9 RAZARlJT-l~RN!N ------- ···------*** ______ _ 
*************************************************************************** 
DAtiGER! 

--EYE-TRIITTATION-RISK Or=-TRREVER~AMAG . 
FLAMMABLE LIQUID, MAY CREATE A FLASH FIRE HAZARD. 
HARMFUL IF INHALED. 
CAUSES SKIN IRRITATION. 

-r1ArOE"!1AlU1FOL IF A"BSUR1rEIJTHROUGt1SKn''"".------------- ------· 
MAY CAUSE ALLERGIC SKIN REACTION. 
MAY CAUSE CHRONIC HEALTH EFFECTS. BASED ON DATA WITH LABORATORY 

AUU1ALS 

*************************************************************************** *** SECTION 10 COMMENTS *** 
--***********~M;('G;HE**;o{:lE***JOHO(J£1(1£~********************************** ___ _ 

GEtiERIC/CHEMICAL tiAME: MIXTURE 
PRODUCT TYPE: FUEL ADDITIVE: GASOLIUE DETERGENT/DISPERSANT 

- HI1IS ·caD~ HEMTw-=-z·;-FIRE - 3; -REA"CT!VITY---o; ·----

·-- ----- -··.) -------··· 
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~************************************************************************** -:.E**--sECTIOffl1-REG0DTORY-IfWORMATION ----- ------- lilOE ------

*************************************************************************** 
DOT ?ROPER SHIPPING NAME: FU.MMABLE 

- -E'rHYL·B-Et4ZE-tfc:-rSOPROPYI""ACCOHO[) 
DOT HAZARD CLASS: FLAMMABLE LIQUID 
DOT ID NUMBER CUN NO): UN1993 

LIQUID, N.O.S. CCONTAINS XYLENE, --------------

IMO CLASS: 3.2, PACKAGING GROUP II. 
-Ic:.·ocLASS: CLASS 3, PACK!1fGGR-O-UPr,...,.------------------------

CERCLA HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES: FOR SOURCES IN TRANSIT: 
PRODUCT RQ 293 GAL. DUE TO XYLENE 

--PRODUC-TRQ 1012 GA""l."""""llUE TO ETHY[]"ERZEN~--------------------
FOR STATIONARY SOURCES: 
PRODUCT RQ 293 GAL. DUE TO XYLENE 
PRODUCT RQ 1012 GAL. DUE TO ETHYLBENZENE 

--PRODUCIRQ3·o-3"5bGAT:iJurTOIOTUEN;.;.=::.:..:..:=----------

U.S. TSCA INVENTORY: ALL COMPONENTS OF THIS MATERIAL ARE ON THE US 
TSCA IUVENTORY. 

OTHER TSCA REG.: SECTION 4A CC9 AROMATIC HYDROCARBONS). SECTION 4A 
<ISOPROPYL ALCOHOL). MAY BE SUBJECT TO EXPORT NOTIFICATION UNDER TSCA 

_S~CTION 12 CBl. 

EEC EINECS: ALL COMPONENTS ARE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE EEC SIXTH 
AME!IDMENT DIRECTIVE 79/831. 

~PAN MIT!: THIS PRODOcr-REQUIREs-NOT!~TIOn-Iw-JAPAN-.-------------------

AUSTRALIA: THIS PRODUCT REQUIRES NOTIFICATION BEFORE SALE IN 
~USTRALIA. 

c:.NADA: ALL COMPONENTS ARE IN COMPLIANCE WITH CHEMICAL NOTIFICATION 
REQUIREMENTS WITH THE CANADIAN ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT. 

-ADS~TA: All C'lmPONENTS ARF""!1rC!J}1Pl:"!MTCEvli11f'"THCAUSTRIAN-CHEMIC.t 
LAWS. 

SWITZERLAND: NOT DETERMINED. 

SARA EXT. HAZ. SUBST.: THIS PRODUCT IS NOT KNOWN TO CONTAIN GREATER 
THAN 1.0~ OF ANY CHEMICAL SUBSTANCE ON THE SARA EXTREMELY HAZARDOUS 
SUBSTANCES LIST. 

SARA SECTION 313: 13.5~ ETHYLBENZENE, CAS NO.: 100-41-4 
46.6~ XYLENE, CAS NO.: 1330-20-7 

--CAL. i'ROP. 65: cALL FOR FORTHE'R1NFURMmmrcaNCERNING"IHE-STATu~---------------­
OF THIS PRODUCT UNDER CALIFORNIA PROPOSITION 65. 

~-*-C~O=f~IT~I=t~IU~E~D~I~N~S~E=C~T~I~O~N~l~2-*_* ___________________________ __ 

) 
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~************************************************************************** -·:ooE sE"ct!ou 12 REG-ULATIONs/clJ"~n1Etfts ___ cmnrrwED ---- ----- ---- ------- :-e** 
;ElE************************************************************************* 
** COfiTitiUED FROM SECTION 11** 
PRECAUTIONARY LABELS: 

DANGER! 
EYE IRRITATION-RISK OLtBJiQl.ERS..IB_L_E_;.)'E .D~MAGE·-..-----------------­
FLAMf'1ABLE LIQUID. MAY CREATE A FLASH FIRE HAZARD. 
HARMFUL IF INHALED. 
CAUSES SKIN IRRITATION. 

_.CA..U..S.E_L&_E_S_~IRATORY TR_ACT IRR_I_TAIIO!!_. 
MAY BE HARMFUL IF ABSORBED THROUGH SKIN. 
MAY CAUSE ALLERGIC SKIN REACTION. 
MAY CAUSE CHRONIC HEALTH EFFECTS. BASED ON DATA WITH LABORATORY 

ANIMALS. 

--------------------------------------------------------------------

-• 
) ._) 



Appendix II 
Photographs of Removal Activities 



1. Schmidt Br os. personnel exc avating soil f rom the 
top of the UST . 

2 . South end of UST r ises a bove surface l evel 
a fter fibergla ss s traps a re cut. 

midwnt engineering ser-vices, inc. 

FIGURE 
Additive UST Removal Assessment 
Marathon Oil Company 
Milwaukee Bulk Terminal 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 

PROJECT NUMBER: 

7-11031 

DATE: 

11-21-91 



·J. Removal of Addit ive UST. 

4 . Collapsed backfill and standing water i n 
excavation. 

midweat engineering eenicee, inc. 

FIGURE 
Additive UST Removal Assessment 

Marathon Oil Company 
Milwaukee Bulk Terminal 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 

PROJECT NUMBER: 

7-11031 

DATE: 

11-21-91 
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·5. Disabled Additive UST; Schmidt Bros. employee 
outfitted in Level C preparing to ex tract sludge 
f rom UST. 

·6. Stockpiled soils excavated from the surface in 
the UST area. 
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FIGURE 
PROJECT NUMBER: 

midwnt engineering aervicn, inc. 

Additive UST Removal Assessment 

Marathon Oil Company 
Milwaukee Bulk Terminal 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 

7-11031 

DATE: 

11-21-91 
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State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
CtJ"oll D. Bessdny 

Secretary 

Box 12436 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53212 

Fu: 1414) 562-1258 

March 13, 1991 

Mr. David Siebold 
Mr. Charles Hopkins 
Marathon Oil Co 
9125 North 107th Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53224-1508 

Dear Mr Siebold or Mr Hopkins: 

RE: Marathon Oil Co, 9125 N 107th St, Milwaukee, WI 

The Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) has been notified that 
petroleum contamination was discovered February 21, 1991 at the above 
referenced location. John Feeney, the Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) 
Project ·Manager for your area, may be reached at the above address or at 
(414) 263-8654. Based on the site specific information provided, this case 
has been assigned to the Medium Priority Rank group. The purpose of this 
letter is to inform you of your legal responsibilities to address this 
situation. 

Releases from underground storage tanks regulated under Subtitle I of the 
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act require compliance with the provisions 
of 40 CFR Parts 280 and 281. The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) has 
the authority to take enforcement action at any time, but will generally not 
take action against parties cooperating with the state. The WDNR proceeds in 
LUST cases under the authority of s. 144.76, Wisconsin Statutes, commonly 
referred to as Wisconsin's Hazardous Substance Spill Law. The definition of 
"hazardous substance" as found ins. 144.01(4m), Wisconsin Statutes, includes 
petroleum products. 

Wisconsin Statute 144.76(2a) states: "A person who possesses or 
controls a hazardous substance which is discharged or who causes 
the discharge of a hazardous substance shall notify the Department 
immediately of any discharge not exempted under sub.(9)." 

Wisconsin Statute 144.76(3) states: "A person who possesses or 
controls a hazardous substance which is discharged or who causes 
the discharge of a hazardous substance shall take the actions 
necessary to restore the environment to the extent practicable and 
minimize the harmful effects from the discharge to the air, lands, 
or waters of this state." 

Because you possess or control a hazardous substance which has been released 
to the environment, the Department identifies you as the party responsible for 
taking the actions necessary to restore the environment. You are required to: 

1. Immediately notify your WDNR Project Manager, or the Spills Hotline at 
(414) 562-9615 should emergency conditions involving explosive vapors 
and/or well contamination develop. 



2. Conduct an investigation to determine the extent of soil and groundwater 
contamination. 

3. Remediate all of the environmental impacts caused by this situation. 

The Department suggests that you have a qualified environmental engineer or 
hydrogeologist direct the remedial investigation, assess the environmental 
impact, and coordinate the implementation of a cleanup program. Within 15 
days of receiving this letter, you should provide your WDNR Project Manager 
with the following information: 

1. The name of the individual/firm directing the investigation. 

2. The date the remedial investigation will begin. 

In accordance with NR 141.23 and NR 141.25 The Department reguires that the 
location of the tank and/or release be submitted with the work plan. 
Requirements for location are Latitude, Longitude, 1/4, 1/4, Township, and 
Range (east or west). 

Final documentation of the investigation and cleanup should be prepared 
according to the guidance enclosed and sent to this office on completion of 
the project. Remedial actions must adequately cleanup contaminated soil 
and/or groundwater to current WDNR guidelines and/or standards. All product, 
soil, wastewater, and sludge must be disposed of in compliance with all 
applicable federal, state and local laws and regulations. Because the 
Department is experiencing a backlog of leaking underground storage tank cases 
of emergency status and your case is not currently ranked as an emergency, 
your submittals will be reviewed as time permits. Investigation and cleanup 
should not, however, be delayed pending WDNR review. 

You are encouraged to contact the Department of Industry, Labor, and Human 
Relations (DILHR), the state agency that administers the Petroleum 
Environmental Cleanup Fund (PECFA). This fund may reimburse you for eligible 
costs associated with the remedial investigation and cleanup. DILHR should be 
contacted at (608) 267-4545 to obtain current information regarding the PECFA 
program. 

Your cooperation in this matter will be appreciated. Please be aware that 
your ability to use PECFA funds is dependent on your cooperation in adequately 
addressing this problem. If you have any questions, please contact your WDNR 
Project Manager. 

Sincerely, 

Sharon Graham 
Program Assistant,Environmental Repair Section 

Enclosures: Remedial Investigation Checklist 
Application to Treat or Dispose of Petroleum Contaminated Soil 
Selecting a Consultant 
Contractor List 

c: SED Case File 



Department of Natural Resources SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY CONTACT FORM 
Form4400·106 6-86 

NOTE: DO NOT USE THIS FORM WHEN DOCUMENTING INSPECTIONS AT HAZARDOUS WASTE AND 'SOLID WASTE FACILITIES. 
SEE BACK SIDE OF THIS FORM FOR MORE INFORMATION. CS~ 

ATTN: 

0 Residuals Management SW/3 

0 Hazardous Waste Management SW /3 

Umt --------------------~~~ 

0 Systems Management SW/3 
Facility/Company Name 

Facility Type District 

Facility Representative Contacted 

County Co~~ Method 
[11 Telephone 
0 In-Person 

Title or Position of Representative 

License Number 

EPA ID Number 

WI· _________ _ 

Facility ID Number 

City, State, Zip Code 

Date 

o;;/ ~~ I rt.L 
Time (24-Hour Clock) 

MMDDYY 
Telephone Number 
(include area code) 

( ~~ S/) a.=> C)S 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- -~---···~ --

----L.nvOG.lo<.-gw~;._-___.e.N==--&"""¥~....::~~:::..::oc:::.l~--------------------- --

~dJ~~~~· ~4~~~·~~~-----------------------·--­
~& ~/se 42:--!6--> ALd:J~ £; 

Check if additional sheets attached 0 



---?~),·s-r . Div-e-e--f.v~r-SED 
State of Wisconsin 

Department of Natural Re.~ources 
TOXIC AND HAZARDOUS SPILL REPORT 

... Form 4400-91 Rev. 6-86 
State Div. Emergency Gov't. 
U.S. Nat'l. Response Center 
Chemtrec/Pesticides/Chlorine 

(608) 266·3232 
(800) 424·8802 
(800) 424·9300 

Spill ID Number ~ ~ ..., f\(l: 

Date of Incident Day of Week Time of Incident 

-~I ""lk,()...t'". o:oo 
Day of Week Time Reported 

I' <j?: t{ 
Agency or Firm Report ing , 

Jt1. (LYIA--1-tt. (/Vt 0 ( 
Reported thru Div. Emergen. 
Gov't. Yes 0 No 

su;;;;~ Quantity Units 
{C) 0 

Person or Firm Responsible 

Substance Involved Quantity 

Physical Characteristics 

0 Solid XLiquid 

0 Semisolid 0 Gas 

Color ____ _ 

Odor 

Address - Street or Route 

Cf I 2- s N. o 7 s.f.. 
City, State, Zip Code 

'/c-Q~ ~~22-'I-/S"P 
Cause of Incident 

1 
_ 

~(!,1' _g_ VI~ J. fl.. i € V' ~ No Action 
Exact LqcatjoWDescnptwn I!D.~rsectlon, mileage, etc.) 0 Taken 

No 
0 0 Investigate Notification 

-~--=-.,__r_:_::.tU_c:tM..--.-i_.hJ_k*.~-=tvo..e.--:---=-IL--":~:---__:...AJ;o--=_v<:.::t-:1!77i:;;ri 0 Containment; Type 
County Locetion ~~. 1h, Section, Town. Range 0- rs 0 (A ''tif .. \ Cleanup; Method 1... ""-1 c ~' 

4_' WJ . ~ Amount Recovered flow S~ ~ -
DNRDist DNRArea Grou~dwate:sAffec~;--N, R--'-- 0 Monitor ~ ~~~ 
~b____~. ___ _.__O __ Y_e_s_"'E!T--_N_o __ D _ _ I_-'o_te_n_tl8_· _1 __ -1~ Contractor Hired; Name EA2V. ~S~ 

Surface Wa~ Affected Name of Surface Water 0 Other Action 

_O __ Y_e_s _ _.~=--=:...N_o_-.-O __ P_o_te_n_t_ia_l+-------------t Spill Location 
Day of Week Time District Notified 0 Industrial Facility/Paper Mill!Chem. Co. 

Q : OO ~A.M. 0 Gas/Service Station/Garage, Auto Dealer, Repair Shop 
I 0 P.M. O 

-D~. "t:;~.-t....c.P~~;:...N..~....;t.~if..J.' -d......L...:..._L_.:..-1_T_e_l-ep_h_o_n_e_N_u_m-be_r __ _::_~-l Ag Coop/Facility/Cheese Factory/Crt!amery 
~ 1c ~n o 1e ( / J) ,...,1_ 2 -~' ahJ O c.) ., , , 7 ~ 'J i) I# 1 ! Other Small Business (bank, grocery, insuranc.~ co., etc.) 

Date Inv<!stigated Day of Week Time Investigated 0 Public Property (city, county, state, church. sc.!:10ol, etc.) 

Person Investigating 

0 A.M. 0 
0 P.M. 0 

-------1 
Telephone Number 0 

Utility Co., Power Generating/Transfer Facility 

Private Property (home/farm) 

Pipeline, Terminal, Tank Farm, Oil Jobber/Wholesaler 

--------------'---
1
'---- -'-------------i 0 Transportation Accident, Fuel Supply Tank Spill 

Action Taken By DNR 

0 
No Action 

0 Taken 

0 
Spiller Required To 
Take Action; Type 

0 
Contractor Hired 
ByDNR;Name 

0 Amount Recovered 

Investigation 0 
Supervise/Conduc~ 

Cleanup 

-------------~ 

0 Transportation Accident, Load Spill 

0 Construction, Excavation, Wrecking, Quarry, Mine 

0 .other 

Spilled Si1,bstance Destination 

OAir 
0 Soil 

0 Groundwater 

0 Surface Water 
___ .:....:::__.:....:..:......:.... ______ -c=::----'~-~-------t 0 Storm Sewer 
0 29.29 Enforcement 

Federal 

Additional Comments: 

CENTRAL OFFICE COORDINATOR 

0 
0 

Sanitary Sewer 

Contained/Recovered 
1 

_ 
1 

Other 5'~ _,tuM.-



~Nt: --- FIDt: 

PROJECT M~ :~ -1-~ 
. 

SUPPOIIT PERSON: 

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL l!saJlCIS · 
LEAKING UNDERGIClJND STOit.AGI T AMIC _ , 

SITINAM : ?:z~ 

COMPUTER TRACKi NG 
.fORM 440~ 

C:::O__,_.£ d ~,:< 

ADDRISS: 2 /.2.:,- Yz t_O 7 t;;!!>tp 
~ .. '"..~ S.3.;;l;J._q_;s?J% TN_CITY_VtL 

DISTRICT:....E ~7) CClJNTY: ~ HNDI:_ LEGAL DESC: ____114 ____ 114 SEC ____ T ____ R ____ E/~ 

-----
DATE OF INITIAL CONTACT: C?~ I ~ I~ 

LUST TRUST ELiGiiL'i":'CX> 
~1 • FEDERAL 

2 • NON-FEDERAL -
STATUS: (X) 

1 • STATE LEAD 
/z • RP LEAD 

cmo day yr) 

DATE INITIATED 
CMO DAY YR) 

DATE OF RP LETTER: ~~ I f_? ~~ 
(1110 day yr) 

PRIORITY SCREENING: (X) 
_ 1 • HIGII SCOAE:_ 
.....::-z • 14EDIUM 

3 • LOW --- 4 • UNKNOWN -
(see ~rksh .. t on back) 

DATE C04PLETED 
(140 DAY Yll) 

____ 1_1 _ 

DATI SITI CLOSURE APPROVED: _:_1_1_· ~-
Cmo day yr> 

FUNDING SOURCE: (X) 
~1 • RESPONSIBLE PARTY 
--- 2 • LUST TRUST FUND 
_ 3 • ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSE FUND 
_ 4 • SUPER FUND 
_ 5 • NONE 

- 6 • OTHER 

COMMENTS: 

-

-

NO ACTION TAICEN 
EMERCENCY 
~MERGENCY RESPONSE 
::: FIELD INVESTIGATlON 

REHED IAL ACTION 

_ 1_1~ 
.f22::i "J..-1 I ::z.:..._ 
~ZL!£L 
_ I_!_ 

_I__/_ _,_, _ a;;a;;;:>e ;;;q;; ~ 
t~~~---------

LONG TERM MONITORING _I_!_ 
_I __I_ 

-'-'-

FIRM OR PERSON RESPONSIILE:..,,.ol<fZ~~~~---------­

CONTACT: /{)4Y'G-' ~ g:--y" 

ADDRESS: ~ ~:::;:· ~--

PHONE: '(/t( t_d..!>-1./ ~ ! /J'O S_.. 
(list additional on separate list & attach) 

CONSULT.AMT: _____________________ ~-

CONTACT: _____________________ _ 

ADDRESS: __________________ ~ 

PHONE: ____ ! _______ _ 

AMOUNT COMMITTED: S AMOUNT SPENT: S 
(List lddi tiONl on l;rate list & attach-,--- _,._,__ 

~~~~~~~~~~~~------------~~~~~~~~~~~----------~~-=-PECFA REVIE~ RECUESTED:(X) _YES _NO DATE PECFA REQUEST RECEIVED:(mo day yr) _1 __ 1_ 

ICNOWN IMPACTS:(x) POTENTIAL IMPACTS:CX) SUBSTANCES:CX) QUANTITY DISCHARGED:Cials) ________ _ 
FIRE/EXPLOSION THREAT 
CONTAMINATED PRIVATE ~ELL 
CONTAMINATED PUBLIC ~ELL 
GROUND~ATER CONTAMINATION 
SOIL CONTAMINATION ~ 
OTHER=--·---------

LEADED GAS VOCS 
~NLEADED GAS _ PESTICIDE 

DIESEL 
___ FUEL OIL 
___ UNKNOWN HYDROCARBOMS OTHER. _______________ _ 

•••ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAlEN.._ 
01• 1Nf. CONTACT,RESP INITIATED 
OZsRP LE~TER,RESr INITIATED 
03aNTC OF NON COMPLIANCE 

06aiNSPECTION LETTER 14aNOTICI OF VIOLATION 23•REFERRAL TO DOJ 
25•REFERRAL TO EPA 

ACTION 
(code ·from above) 

eL 

07•RESPONSE RECEIVED 1!•ADMIM. ORDER -FINAL 
11•CLOSI OUT 20•ADMIN. ORDER CANCELLED 

DATI 
(1110/daylyr) 

0..2 I,;;,;;_ I ~I 

OJ t /.3 1 71 

-'-'-
-'-'-

99aOTHER ACTION: ____ _ 

(for additional action cod .. , .. instructions/list additional on separete list and attach) 

i 
I 
I 
! 
! · 
I 



--
LUST CASI PRIORITY SCREENING ~KSHE!T 

;M FACTQ!St cDEFINITIONa Any ctse whlch pr .. encs an actual threlt to humen httlth, or has 1 hf;h potential of ctualnt 1 thrtet 
hUIIM health and property: It'd/or ll'l'f cue which hts ctuaed or hiS • high potentftl of caualnt sl.lbatantlal i""acu to the soil 

:ers and air of the Sttte of Wlaconaln) 
;H FACTORS; HIGH OR HEOIU! FACTORS; (write in choice of high or mediu.) 

Flotting prOduct (medlua If no receptors within 1 mile) 
Know1 ill contlllfn.atfon (prfvttt or Plblfc well <140 enf. stet. 
l~tld surftce Wlttr••wetland, trout stream, etc. i~ttd 
stturttld soil contt~~ln.atfon 

conuaainattd pt'fvate or p.bllc well >NI140 enf. std. 
Explosive or toxic vapors In atructur• 
Threat of ff re 

t 
IIUM FACTORS; <DEFINITION: Any case which do .. not appear to be an f~fice threat to human health or vital natural resources 
, which shows levels of cont~ination that may cause subatantitl environmental impacts If left unaddressed.) 

Moderate soil contaaaination with mcdtrtte potential for impacting groundwater. 
l""'cttd surface water•·no critical habitat threats. 

1 FACTORS; <DEFINITION: Any case where contaa~inacton has been dcc1.mtntld, but which presents limited potential for any 
~iate threat to humen health and vittl natural resources.) 

soil contamination which appears to htve a lfmfttd potentftl for Impacting grOU"Idwater. 
Initial remedial action has substantially reduced environmental thrtlt. 

NO'JN FACTOR; <DEfiNITION: Any case where SCIIIII indication of cont•lnatlon Is present, but due to fnc~leu or 
ccurtte information the level of threat to humin hetlth or the environment can not be assessed at this time.) 

, Inadequate informecion co assign a high, mtdfua, or low ranking. 

All RANKING; The screening rank for the site along with the date of ranking. This may be updated when additional lnforma• 
is received. Special cfrcunatanc .. for 1 particular ctae may be taken into ICCOI.I'\t in the COII'IIIInt section. The Dfnrfct 
coordinator may indepeudently set the ranking of a site baaed upon 11special clrcunatanc ... 11 "". 

lt one & date, Indicate in priority screening box opposite side ____ .HIGH. ___ ...,.HEDIUM. ____ L.ow. ___ __.UXXIIOW 
ENT: ____________________________________________________ _ 

NUMERICAL LUST SCORING WORKSHEET (complete for LUST casts ranked HIGH) 

j~OUNO~ATER & SOILS; (circle one) 

'OINTS oocunenctd PetroliUII conumfnaciona !!2l!!I1 
8 !0 Municipal well Soil & gw within 1200' of a public well 

:a ~6 private wells 6 Soil & gw within 1200' of one or more private wells 
GW cont .. fnatfon, no wells within 1200• ~6 4 • 6 private wells 4 

:4 2 • 3 private wells 2 Sol ( cone~! nation 
tZ 1 private well 

-xPlOSIV§ OR TOXIC VAPORS: (circlt one) 
OINTS CONFIRMED POTENTIAL -

20 10 E.xploafve lewla In a r .. fdence or bui ldlng 
16 8 l!.xploefve lewla fn 1 sewer or structure 
12 6 Toxfc lwela In 1 r .. iQince or building 

Notea I!Jcploefve levels detanalned to be >20X L!L as per an e.xploslvf ty mater; toxic! ty levels 
are bued on OSHA penafaaible exposure llrafta (PEL) 

YOROGEOlOGIC SETTINg; (circle ont) 
OINTS 
2 

0 
8 
6 
4 
2 

Highly permeable sub•sofls (gravel, well sorted sand, fractured bedrock or utilities captble of intercepting lnd 
directing flow) ~ groundwater within 25 feet of the ground surface. 
Highly permeable sub·solls ~ groc.rdwater mort than 25 f .. t below grOI.I'\d surface. 
Moderately permetble s~solla (lilty sands, silty gravel, clayey sands) !Q9 groundwater within 25 feet of groiJI"d. surfac:e 
Modtrlttly permeable s~soils ~ groundw1ter greater than 25 f .. c below grOI.I'\d surface. 
lov permelbflfcy sub•sofls (silt, clayey silt, sand clays) ~ groundwater within 25 feet of ground surftct. 
Lov permeability sub· sol ls g groundwater greater than 25 f"t below ground sur fact. 

YPE 0, PRQOUCT: (Circle ont) 
11!.!1 NOT!: Add 4 points If fr" pt'ocb:t fa present. (score In parenth"es.> 

8 (12) Gasoline, 11fxture of gtaolfne and other prOducts, other lillftt petroliUI prOducts. 
6 C10) Diesel, fuel oil 
2 C 6) Bl.l'\lcer oil, other heavy ofla or crude fractlona 

I 


